
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 51632 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Hillside, Beeston Road, LS11 8ND  on 

Wednesday, 15th May, 2013 at 6.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel (Chair) - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet; 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 
E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information within the meaning of Section 
100I of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
where officers consider that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information, for the reasons outlined in 
the report. 
 

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If  the recommendation is accepted, to 

formally pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That, in accordance with 
Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 or Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as appropriate, 
the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of those parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 20TH MARCH 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20th March 2013. 
 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 
 

 

8   
 

  ELECTION OF AREA COMMITTEE CHAIR FOR 
THE 2013/2014 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Democratic 
Services) which explains the arrangements for the 
annual election of Chairs for Area Committees and 
that in line with this process, to recommend that 
the Area Committee elect a Chair for the 
2013/2014 municipal year. 
 

9 - 14 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  SOUTH LEEDS GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE 
UPDATE 
 
To receive a report of Parks and Countryside the 
report provides an update to Members to an 
important scheme to effect the important 
greenspaces in Inner South. 
 

15 - 
48 

10   
 

  A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive a report of the Area Leader – South 
East Leeds, detailing work by the Area 
Management Team on key priorities in the Inner 
South Area of Leeds since the last Area 
Committee meeting. 
 

49 - 
82 

11   
 

  WELLBEING REPORT MAY 2013 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
providing the Area Committee with and update on 
the current amount of revenue and capital funding 
committed and available via the Area Committee 
well-being budgets for Inner South. 
 

83 - 
90 

12   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF THE NEXT 
MEETING 
 
6pm Wednesday 19th June 2013, Venue To Be 
Confirmed. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th May, 2013 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell 

 
58 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

59 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

60 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items added to the agenda.  However 
supplementary information was submitted to the agenda with regard to 
Agenda Item 11. ‘Wellbeing Report’ Minute 68 refers. 
 

61 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

No declarations were made. 
 

62 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

63 Minutes - 9th January 2013  
 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 9th January 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

64 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
Alice MacDougal who works for Victim Support in the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team for Leeds City Council briefly described the services her team has to 
offer and handed out leaflets containing further information and contact 
details. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th May, 2013 

 

A local resident commented on the untidy appearance of Dewsbury Road and 
that more should be done to keep the area clean and tidy. It was confirmed 
that this issue had be raised with the relevant officer who intends to re-align 
resources. 
 

65 Development of Area Lead Role  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which provided initial proposals to the Committee for its 
input, shaping and feedback with a view to introducing the revised roles in the 
new municipal year. 
 
Shaid Mahmood, the Area Leader (South East Leeds) presented the report 
and was in attendance to answer Member questions. 
 
Members commented that rationalisation of meetings needed to take place 
and that clearer objectives should be set. 
 
Members also commented that some analysis should take place on the time 
commitments needed to be a champion/lead role as some Members have this 
role and some don’t. Further to this, equity of the roles was raised as an area 
for concern as some roles have support from other Members and some don’t.  
 
Members agreed that the Area Lead Role should be linked to the 
Neighbourhood Improvement Boards. 
 
It was highlighted to Members that there was only one Neighbourhood Plan in 
the South Inner Area but that as services are delegated, Members will be 
asked to take lead roles in managing this. Members discussed how this fitted 
in with the role of the existing local Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to 
 

(a) Note the contents of the report; and 
(b) Feedback the comments made during discussions 

 
66 Welfare Reform Impact On Council Tenants  
 

The Chief Executive Aire Valley Homes Leeds, Chief Officer (Revenues & 
Benefits) and South East Area Leader submitted a report updating Inner 
South Area Committee on Welfare Reform changes that impact on council 
tenants and that are due to be implemented in April 2013. It also summarised 
work that is currently being undertaken to prepare tenants for those changes 
and for future changes that will impact later in the year. 
 
In attendance to answer Member questions was Steve Carey Chief Officer 
(Revenues & Benefits) and Simon Costigan, The Chief Executive Aire Valley 
Homes Leeds. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th May, 2013 

 

Members voiced concerns about the effects of these reforms and the potential 
for an increase in domestic violence as a result. Members considered that an 
update on this should be included within the next welfare reform report. 
 
Members also stressed the importance of completing the review of one and 
two bedroomed flats and the accurate clarification of these flats. 
 
Members considered that a further report be submitted concentrating on the 
issues local to the Inner South Area. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the work done to date by ALMOs and the Council to prepare for 
the introduction of Welfare Reform changes be noted; and 

(b) That the Area Leader South East Leeds be invited to develop a 
bespoke report in relation to current challenges presented for citizens 
in the Inner South Area Committee Area and current and future activity 
to address those challenges. 

 
67 Children's Services Area Committee Update Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which informed the 
Committee on the local outcomes for children and young people, and 
provided an update on the work of the Children’s Services Directorate and of 
the Leeds Children’s Trust.  
 
Sarah Sinclair Chief Officer (Children’s Services) and Martyn Stenton Area 
Head of Targeted Services (South East Leeds) were in attendance to answer 
Member questions. 
 
Members questioned officers present about the number of social work teams 
in the Inner South commenting that there are only two teams when there 
should be three. 
 
Members asked about the links with adult social care in terms of supporting 
families, it was confirmed to the Committee that this was taking place. 
 
It was noted by the Committee that cluster engagement has improved 
however it still poses challenges.  
 
Members also questioned why the numbers of NEETs were not going down in 
comparison to other areas of the City. It was considered that the contraction 
of the careers service and the transient nature of the area contributed to the 
levels remaining high. 
 
Members considered that an update report was required in three months time. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th May, 2013 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) That a further update report be submitted to the Committee in three 

months time. 
 

68 Wellbeing Report  
 

The Area Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Customer Access and Performance). The report provided: 

1. Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation and the 2011/12 carry 
forward figure. 

2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being 

budget. 

3. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 

4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (as shown at Appendix 1 to 

the report). 

5. Members were also asked to note the current position of the Small 

Grants Budget. 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) that the Well Being Budget as set out at paragraph 3.0 be noted; 
(c) that the points raised under ring fencing arrangements set out in 

paragraph 3.3 of the report be noted; 
(d) that the Well Being revenue projects previously agreed as set out in 

Appendix 1 be noted; 
(e) that the following be agreed in respect of Wellbeing funding allocations, 

as detailed within paragraph 4.0 of the submitted report:  
 

Name of Project  Name of Delivery 
Organisation 

Decision  

Middleton & Belle Isle 
Christmas Lights 

Leeds Lights £4,826.15 Revenue 
(Middleton Park)   
APPROVED 

City & Hunslet and 
Middleton Park 
Neighbourhood 
Improvement Officer 

Health for All / Area 
Support Team 

£32,228.22 Revenue 
(City & Hunslet & 
Middleton Park)   
APPROVED 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th May, 2013 

 

Belle Isle Gala 2013 Area Support Team £2,500 (Revenue)   
Middleton Park  
APPROVED 
 

Middleton Gala 2013 Area Support Team £2,500 (Revenue)   
Middleton Park  
APPROVED 
 

Holbeck Gala 2013 Holbeck Gala £3,500 (Revenue)   
Beeston  & Holbeck 
(£2,334); City & 
Hunslet Ward     
(£1,166) 
APPROVED 
 

Beeston Festival 2013 
 

Beeston Festival 2013 
 

£5,000 (Revenue) 
Beeston & Holbeck 
(£2,500); City & 
Hunslet (£2,500)  
APPROVED 
 

Bands in the Park and 
Dog Show 2013 

Friends of Cross Flatts 
Park 

£2,300 (Revenue)   
Beeston & Holbeck 
(£1,150) and City & 
Hunslet (£1,150) 
APPROVED 

Middleton Craft, 
Flower and Produce 
Show 

Friends of Middleton 
Park 

£2,550 (revenue) 
Middleton Park 
TO BE CONSIDERED 
BY MEMBERS 
OUTSIDE THE 
MEETING 

Middleton Park 
Summer Programme 

Friends of Middleton 
Park 

£2,475 (Revenue) 
Middleton Park 
TO BE CONSIDERED 
BY MEMBERS 
OUTSIDE THE 
MEETING 

Cross Flatts Park – 
Playground 
Improvements 
 

Parks & Countryside £50,000 (revenue) 
(£25,000 per ward for 
Beeston & Holbeck 
and City & Hunslet) 
APPROVED 

Cross Flatts Park – 
Millennium Garden 
Improvements 

Parks & Countryside £10,000 (revenue) 
(£5,000 per ward for 
Beeston & Holbeck 
and City & Hunslet) 
APPROVED 

South Leeds 
Domestic Violence 

Women’s Health 
matters 

£15,339 (revenue) 
All Wards (£5,113) 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th May, 2013 

 

Education and 
Support Group 

APPROVED 

Victim’s fund Victims Support £2,500 (revenue) 
All Wards 
APPROVED 

 
 

 
(f) that the small grants situation as set out in paragraph 5.0 to the report 

be noted. 
 

69 A Summary Of Key Work  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which provided brief details of the range 
of activities with which the Area Support Team are engaged based on the 
Area Committee Business Plan priorities and actions that are not addressed 
in greater detail elsewhere on this agenda. It provided opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 
In relation to Health and Wellbeing Councillor Truswell raised the co-operative 
energy scheme which Members have received an email about. The aim of the 
scheme being for local people to collectively negotiate for better energy tariffs. 
 
Changes to the Neighbourhood Improvement Board structure in the Inner 
South to better reflect wards and their needs were noted. 
 
RESOLVED – that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

70 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committee Meetings 2013/14  
 

The Chief Officer (Democratic Services) submitted a report which sought 
approval of a meeting schedule for 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
Members noted the dates proposed and commented that in terms of timing of 
meetings that it would be better for all if the meet
[...]
nations which have been 
received for the position of Chair. 

 

Recommendations 

4. Members of the Area Committee are recommended to elect an Area Committee Chair 
for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year, from amongst the nominations which have been 
received. 

 Report author:  Gerard Watson 

Tel:  0113  395 2194 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to explain the arrangements for the annual election of 
Chairs for Area Committees and that in line with this process, to recommend that 
the Area Committee elect a Chair for the 2013/2014 municipal year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the composition, functions and role 
of Area Committees. 

2.2 Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee Procedure Rules deals with the process by 
which Chairs for Area Committees are elected.  Attached as appendix 1. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The Area Committee Procedure Rules state that the Chair of each Area 
Committee will be elected from amongst the City Councillors eligible to serve on 
that Committee.  

3.2 Each Political Group with Members elected within an Area Committee’s boundary 
may submit a nomination from amongst Members on the Area Committee to Chair 
that Committee, via the Group Whip.  An independent Member may also put 
forward a nomination. 

3.3 The deadline for the submission of nominations for the position of Chair was 
5.00pm on Tuesday, 14th  May 2013. The Area Committee will be notified at the 
meeting of the nominations which have been received, prior to the election taking 
place. 

3.4  The Procedure Rules state that following the closure of nominations and before 
the Annual Council Meeting, Area Committees will meet to agree the election of 
Chair for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 

3.5 The Chair will be elected by an overall majority of first votes cast by those 
Members eligible to do so and present at the meeting. The Member presiding at 
the meeting as Chair 
[...]
hion, brief details of the range of activities 

with which the Area Support Team are engaged based on the Area Committee Business 
Plan priorities, that are not addressed in greater detail elsewhere on this agenda. It 
provides opportunities for further questioning or the opportunity to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 

  
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Members will recall at the June 2011 Area Committee, a revised title and format for this 
 report was introduced based on proposed changes to the Leeds Initiative partnership and 
 planning framework for the city and in an effort to be more focused on current priorities.  

3.0 Area Chairs Forum  

3.1 Meetings 

3.1.1 The last meeting of the group took place on the 3rd May with the minutes being approved 
at the next meeting of the group and reported to a future Area Committee.  

 
4.0 Updates by theme: Children & Families – Cllr Angela Gabriel 
 
4.1 Children & Young People’s Sub-group 
 
4.1.1 The next meeting of the working group is not yet scheduled but, is expected that 

discussions will focus on the development of the activities brochure and a review of the 
terms of reference and membership.   

 
5.0 Updates by theme: Safer Stronger Communities Board – Cllr Adam Ogilvie 
 
5.1 Inner South Environmental Sub-Group 
 
5.1.1  The last meeting of the group took place on the 2nd May, the minutes of which were to 

be approved at the next meeting. The agenda included discussions on service 
performance, delivery of SLA2 priorities, and timetable for the development of SLA3. The 
final draft version of SLA3 will be presented at the June Area Committee for 
consideration and approval. 

 
5.1.2 The minutes of the meeting held on the 5th March are attached as Appendix 1 for noting. 
 
5.2 Community Safety – Cllr Kim Groves 
 
5.2.1   Crime and Grime Partnership 
             The April meeting of the South Leeds Crime and Grime Partnership was postponed and 

the new date has yet to be confi
[...]
 

 
 
Discussions are taking place with Children’s Services and Facilities 
Management regarding where the building would be most appropriately 
vested.  Children’s Services cover the running costs of the building.  If the 
building transfers to Children’s Services it will have no impact on their budget.  
If it transfers to Facilities Management, they will recharge Children’s Services 
for the running costs, again, having no impact on their budget. 
 
The transfer of the building to a different directorate will have no impact on 
users as business will continue as usual.   
 
A report will be presented to Area Committee in due course. 
 
 
 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: Wednesday 15th May 2013 

Subject: Wellbeing Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides Members with: 
 
1. Confirmation of the 2013/14 revenue allocation and the 2012/13 carry forward figure. 

2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Wellbeing budget. 

3. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 

4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 1). 

5. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

Recommendations 

Members of the Inner South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 
b) Note the position of the Wellbeing Budget as set out at 3.0. 
c) Consider and make decisions on proposals raised in 3.1.5. 

Report author: Light Addaquay 

Tel:  3951654 

Agenda Item 11

Page 83



d) Note the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1. 
e) Note the Small Grants position in 6.0. 
 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1  This report provides: 

 (a) Confirmation of the 2013/14 revenue allocation and the provisional 2012/13 
carry forward figure; 

(b)  An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Wellbeing 
budget; 

(c) Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval; 

(d) Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 1) 

(e) Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants 
Budget. 

 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, 
economic and environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support 
projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

  

2.2 Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 
submitted and approved by the Area Committee before activities or items are 
purchased. 

 

2.3 Members are reminded that due to the timescales required for submission to Area 
Committee the deadline for receipt of completed documentation is at least seven 
weeks before an Area Committee to allow for processing the necessary 
paperwork. 

 

3.0 Wellbeing Budget Position 
  

3.1  Revenue funding available for 2013/14 

3.1.1 The revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2013/14 is £224,520 and is 
the same as 2012/13. 
  

3.1.2 Table 1 shows the projects funded by the Area Committee up to and including the 
March 2013 meeting. The carry forward figure for 2013/14 will be finalised with 
central finance and reported to the June Area Committee. 
 

3.1.3 These figures have been taken into account as part of the 2013/14 Budget 
summary later in this report. If members reque
[...]
llbeing Budget as set out at 3.0. 
c) Consider and make decisions on proposals raised in 3.1.5. 
d) Note the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1. 
e) Note the Small Grants position in 6.0. 
 

 
Background Documents1   

There are no background documents associated with this report. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of 
four years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents 
containing exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any 
background documents should be submitted to the report author. 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20th March 2013
	8 Election of Area Committee Chair for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year
	Area Committee Chairs Appendix 1

	9 South Leeds Green Infrastructure Update
	Appendix 1 - Project Brief South Leeds Green Infrastructure Corridor
	Appendix 2 - South Leeds Green Infrastructure Project Version 2

	10 A Summary Of Key Work
	SOKW Appendix 1 - Env sub group 5.3.13 mins
	SOKW Appendix 2 South Leeds Alcohol Harm Reduction Partnership Achievements
	SOKW Appendix 3 - Minutes - SE Health & Wellbeing Partnership 28.3.13
	SOKW Appendix 4(1) Case study - Newsome2
	SOKW Appendix 4(2) - 20130320 WYTS Outcomes table
	SOKW Appendix 5 - BHHNIB 14th Jan 2013 minutes
	SOKW Appendix 6 - Middleton Skills Centre Briefing note Feb 2013

	11 Wellbeing Report May 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th June, 2013 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH MAY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, P Davey, 
K Groves, M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and 
P Truswell 

 
72 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
73 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
74 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
75 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
76 Apologies for Absence  
 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

77 Minutes - 20th March 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

78 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
A member of the public asked about progress in saving Middleton Park Golf 
Course from closure. Members confirmed that work was on going to develop 
a business plan to keep the course open which included the introduction of 
refreshment facilities.  It was confirmed that there will be a meeting in the next 
week to discuss the business plan. Members stressed the importance that 
more people use the course in order for it to become viable. Furthermore it 
was considered that other councillors should be included in discussions as 
although this is in Middleton Park it is a facility for all of South Leeds. 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th June, 2013 

 

A member of the public enquired about progress on the housing PFI scheme 
within South Inner Leeds. Members confirmed there was no further news with 
regards to this. 

79 Election of Area Committee Chair for the 2013/2014 Municipal Year  
 

The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report on the 
election of Area Committee Chair for the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules which dealt with the process by which Chairs for Area 
Committees were elected (Appendix 1 refers). 
 
It was reported that one nomination had been received for Area Committee 
Chair on behalf of Councillor A Gabriel. 
 
RESOLVED- 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted; and 
(b) That Councillor Angela Gabriel be elected as Chair for the 2013/2014 

Municipal Year. 
80 South Leeds Green Infrastructure Update  
 

The Parks and Countryside service submitted a report providing an update to 
the Committee on the important green spaces in Inner South Leeds. 
 
Glen Gorner - Natural Environment Manager (City Development) was in 
attendance to answer Members’ questions and present the submitted report. 
 
Members commented on the need for priority to be given to the South Inner 
area specifically in relation to estates with little or no trees. 
 
Also considered was the funding streams to help continue the work on the 
green infrastructure and the partnerships that contribute to improvements 
made. It was viewed important by Members that deprived areas be targeted 
first. 
 
Members discussed the career opportunities which exist in horticulture and 
asked that work be continued to get children interested in this field of work. 
 
At this point Members were informed about the management of the woodland 
and how income is generated from companies wishing to collect firewood. In 
exchange these companies also undertake improvement to woodland under 
the direction of the Parks and Countryside Service. 
 
Discussion moved to the need for the right trees to be planted in the right 
places and that often this is not achieved with cheaper inappropriate species 
planted. Members considered that improved co-operation between Parks and 
Countryside and Planning Services was required to get this aspect of tree 
planting correct. 
 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th June, 2013 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Committee note the contents of the report; and 
(b) That the Area Support Team contact Martin Farrington (Director of City 

Development) to highlight the Committee’s concern that the 
appropriate trees are planted in the right places when developments 
are proposed in Leeds. 

81 A Summary Of Key Work  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which provided brief details of the range 
of activities with which the Area Support Team are engaged based on the 
Area Committee Business Plan priorities, that are not addressed in greater 
detail elsewhere on this agenda. It provided opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 
The Committee were provided with updates from the following Sub Group 
Chairs: 
 
Children’s and Young People Sub Group 
 
The Committee were informed that the Sub Group would be meeting on the 
10th June 2013. 
 
Inner South Environmental Sub Group 
 
The Committee were informed that the green corridor had been discussed as 
had street cleaning and the local environment. Members were informed that 
the timetable and the development of the SLA3 had been fully discussed. 
Further, it was highlighted that the re-configuration of services should also 
result in extra resources. 
 
 
 
 
Crime and Grime Partnership 
 
The Group has begun looking at child exploitation. In terms of burglary, an 
action plan is being constructed which will be available in time for the next 
meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
South East Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
 
It was highlighted that there are high levels of smokers in Belle Isle and that in 
response, a new smoking cessation clinic was opened on May 3rd at Belle 
Isle Family Centre. The work on understanding and tackling obesity was 
mentioned to the Committee as an important area. The Committee were 
informed that the partnership is aiming to become more focused in its work by 
targeting specific issues. 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th June, 2013 

 

 
Members discussed the International Day for Older Persons and the 
possibility of the Committee supporting this event. Members also considered 
funding an event to coincide with the 2013 celebrations. 
 
The Committee received an update on the use of Public Health funding to 
support communities around Welfare Reform. Specifically, a Financial Fitness 
scheme and an IT Hub at Cottingley Towers were planned. The Committee 
heard from two officers representing West Yorkshire Trading Standards who 
highlighted the range of issues covered by the Financial Fitness scheme and 
the type of frauds which are prevalent at the moment and the workshops they 
provide to help people understand types of frauds and the rights they have as 
consumers. The programme also seeks to address wider money management 
issues. A detailed programme of workshops would be shared with Councillors 
before implementation. The Committee’s support for the work undertaken was 
requested. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report be noted; 
(b) That in principal the Committee support the ring fencing of £1,500 for 

an event to coincide with the International Day for Older Persons; and 
(c) That the Committee support the programme to be delivered by West 

Yorkshire Trading Standards in South Inner area and looks fortward to 
receiving details of proposed workshops. 

82 Wellbeing Report May 2013  
 

The Area Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Customer Access and Performance). The report sought to provide: 
 
1. Confirmation of the 2012/13 carry forward figure and 2013/14 revenue 
allocation. 
2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Wellbeing 
budget. 
3. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval 
4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (as shown at Table 1) 
5. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small 
Grants Budget. 
 
 
Member requested that the money granted for Children’s Services be brought 
back to the Committee for review on a regular basis. Further that the activities 
funding to be delegated to the Area Committee for young people should be 
should be considered by the Committee at its next meeting on 19th June 
2013. 
 
Members also commented that a greater focus should be made to target the 
sections of the community not receiving any money at all. 
 
RESOLVED –  



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th June, 2013 

 

(a) That the contents of the submitted report be noted; 
(b) That the position of the Wellbeing Budget, as set out at paragraph 3.0 

of the submitted report, be noted; 
(c) That the ring fencing arrangements, as proposed within paragraph 

3.1.5 of the submitted report, be approved; 
(d) That the Wellbeing revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1 

attached to the report be noted; 
 
(e) That the Small Grants Position detailed in paragraph 6.0 of the report 

be noted; and 
(f) That the money delegated for Children’s Services be brought to the 

Committee for consideration at its meeting on 19th June 2013. 
83 Date, Time and Venue of the Next Meeting  
 

6pm Wednesday 19th June 2013. St Mathews Community Centre , St 
Mathews Street, Leeds, LS11 9NR. 
 
 


